

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

This document contains a list of errors identified in Gary Boyd Robert's [The Mayflower 500](#) (hereafter *MF500*) published in 2020. Each entry in this listing follows a similar format: page number in *MF500*, the Mayflower passenger whose line of descent contains the error, the generation number where the error occurs, and a brief description of the error. A further explanation of the error is included if needed for clarification. The listing is in sequential order by page number except for the first two items.

Most errors identified are typographical errors or incorrect names and some identify missing generations that need to be added. These types of errors do not invalidate the overall descent being featured. Seven Mayflower descents were found to be invalid. These were Mitt Romney's descent from Richard Warren (p. 63), a Norman Rockwell descent from Stephen Hopkins (p. 251), Burt Reynolds's descent from Edward Fuller (p. 318), David Hartman's descent from John Howland through Mercy Wheeler (p. 352), James Brolin and son Josh Brolin's descent from William Mullins (p. 367), Lee de Forest's descent from William Brewster (p. 387), and one of James Arthur Heffernan's descents from Richard Warren (p. 687). The correction to Lee de Forest's ancestors resulted in the addition of a new descent from Richard Warren.

A list of source abbreviations can be found at the end of this document.

1. page 459, Edward Doty line, generation 5; "Eunice Dean" should be replaced with "Deborah Mitchell." *MF500* repeats the error in *MD 65 (2017) :75* that was corrected by Rich Hall in [MD 67 \(2019\) :209](#).
2. page 459, sources at bottom of page; "correspondence from Richard Hall showing that the mother of Deborah Collamore was Samuel Collamore's second wife Eunice Dean, not Deborah Mitchell, his first" should be replaced with "correspondence from Richard Hall showing that the mother of Deborah Collamore was Samuel Collamore's first wife Deborah Mitchell, not Eunice Dean, his second." *MF500* explanation of the correspondence with Richard Hall is completely opposite of the actual correspondence - see [MD 67 \(2019\) :209](#).
3. page 23, William Mullins line, generation 3; "Joseph Bass" should be replaced with "John Bass."
4. page 46, William Mullins line, generation 4; "Sarah Doty" should be replaced with "Hannah Doty."
5. page 53, James Chilton line, generation 7; death year of "1844" should be replaced with "1814." *MF500* apparently repeats this error from *NK1: 147* which also contains the error.
6. page 57, Myles Standish line, generation 2; "Mary Dingley" should be replaced with "Sarah Allen." See *MF5G 14, Standish, (2007), 2*.
7. page 63, Richard Warren line, generation 6; Joanna Haskell, wife of Samuel Wing Jr., is not the daughter of Mark Haskell and Mary Spooner. Joanna is the daughter of his brother Ephraim Haskell and his wife Mehitable Tobey. This invalidates the Mayflower descent of Mitt Romney. Although there are publications that claim Joanna is the daughter of Mark Haskell, the following evidence would indicate Ephraim is the real father.
 - The tombstone for Joanna (Haskell) Wing gives her death date as 22 AUG 1769, aged 29 years. This would give her a birth year of about 1740. Joanna, daughter of Mark Haskell,

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

was born 11 DEC 1737 at Rochester, Massachusetts, and Joanna, daughter of Ephraim Haskell, was born 13 MAY 1740 also at Rochester.

- A book titled *Historical Sketches* by Jabez Haskell Hayden (also author of *Records of the Connecticut Line of the Hayden Family* published in 1888) supports Ephraim Haskell as Joanna's father. Jabez Haskell Hayden (1811-1902) was a grandson of Jabez Haskell, son of Ephraim Haskell. In a discussion of Samuel and Joanna (Haskell) Wing on page 127, he refers to Joanna as the "sister of Jabez Haskell and Mrs. Seth Dexter," the latter referring to Deborah Haskell who married Seth Dexter in 1768. All three siblings, Joanna (Haskell) Wing, Deborah (Haskell) Dexter, and Jabez Haskell were children of Ephraim Haskell and moved with their families from Rochester, Massachusetts to Windsor, Connecticut where they can all be found buried in the Palisado Cemetery.
8. page 84, John Tilley line, generation 4; "John Sturgis, Jr." should be replaced with "Edward Sturgis Jr."
 9. page 102, Isaac Allerton line, generation 5; "Nathaniel Coney, Jr." should be replaced with "Samuel Coney."
 10. page 105, William Brewster line, generation 9; "Mary Aylett Carter" should be replaced with "Mary Aylett Lee."
 11. page 117, Stephen Hopkins line, generation 3; "Elizabeth Deane" should be replaced with "Susanna Deane."
 12. page 131, William Bradford line, generation 10; "Rebecca Crawford Browne" should be replaced with "Rebecca Crowninshield Browne." Her wedding announcement (Boston Globe, 09 JUN 1926), obituary (The Baltimore Sun, 08 MAY 1990), and tombstone all state her middle name as Crowninshield which is her mother's maiden name.
 13. page 149, Stephen Hopkins line, generation 8; "Hannah Cooper" should be replaced with "Harriet Cooper."
 14. page 149, Henry Sampson line, generation 4; "Moses Thayer" should be replaced with "Micah Thayer."
 15. page 191, Richard Warren line through Benjamin Bartlett, generation 4; "Elizabeth Pabodie" should be replaced with "Hannah Pabodie."
 16. page 191, Richard Warren line through Priscilla Pabodie, generation 6; "son of Benjamin Bartlett and Sarah Barnes above" should be replaced with "son of Benjamin Bartlett and Sarah Brewster above."
 17. page 202, Francis Cooke line, generation 8; "Sarah Jane Longstreet, daughter of James Longstreet, Confederate general, and Mary Anna Dent" should be replaced with "Sarah Jane Longstreet, daughter of James Longstreet and Mary Anna Dent, and sister of Confederate general James Longstreet, Jr."
 18. page 220, William Mullins line, between generations 3 and 4; missing a generation and should be as follows:
 - 3. David Alden = Mary Southworth
 - 4. Samuel Alden = Sarah Sprague
 - 5. Sarah Alden = Gamaliel Bradford, Jr.

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

Remaining generations should be renumbered accordingly.

19. page 221, Edward Doty line, between generations 1 and 2; missing a generation and should be as follows:
- 1. Edward Doty = Faith Clarke
 - 2. Edward Doty, Jr. = Sarah Faunce
 - 3. Mary Doty = Joseph Alleyne

Remaining generations should be renumbered accordingly.

20. page 226, Richard Warren line, generation 5; “son of William Bradford, Jr. (and Alice Richards)” should be replaced with “son of William Bradford, Jr. (and Mary Wood/Atwood).”
21. page 238, Richard Warren line, generation 5; duplicate generation. Omit “5. Elizabeth Arnold = Anthony Waterman.” Renumber remaining generations accordingly.
22. page 238, Richard Warren line, generation 8; “Lucy Morgan” should be replaced with “Lydia Morgan.”
23. page 243, William Mullins line, generation 7; “John Trumbull, 1750-1843” should be replaced with “John Trumbull, 1756-1843.”
24. page 243, William Mullins line through William Pabodie, Jr., generation 3; incorrect numbering of generations. “3. William Pabodie, Jr.” should be replaced with “4. William Pabodie, Jr.” Numbering on page 244 should be adjusted accordingly.
25. page 243, William Mullins line through William Pabodie, Jr., generation 3; “Judith _____” should be replaced with “Judith Tilden.” See *MF5G* 18, Part 1, Warren, (2004), 21, 83.
26. page 245, William Bradford line, generation 2; “Alice Richards” should be replaced with “Sarah (____) Griswold.”
27. page 250, Edward Fuller line, generation 6; “Charles Dunham” should be replaced with “Daniel Dunham.”
28. page 251, Stephen Hopkins line, generation 3; “Mary Merrick (his first cousin, daughter of William Merrick and Abigail Hopkins, daughter of Giles Hopkins and Catherine Whelden above)” is incorrect. Mary’s parents were William Merrick and Rebecca Tracy. The error appears to have occurred due to a misreading of Norman Rockwell’s ancestry from Gary Roberts’s *NK2: 28* which is cited as a source. *NK2: 28* does not give Mary’s parents. In *NK2*, William Merrick and Abigail Hopkins occur after Mary Merrick but are listed in the same generation, not as Mary’s parents (William was really Mary’s brother), but as the parents of Nathaniel Merrick, husband of Alice Freeman. This invalidates Rockwell’s descent from Stephen Hopkins through Mary Merrick.
29. page 255, John Tilley line, generation 11; “World’s Columbian Exhibition of 1890” should be replaced with “World’s Columbian Exposition of 1893.”
30. page 256, John Billington line, generation 9; “World’s Columbian Exhibition of 1890” should be replaced with “World’s Columbian Exposition of 1893.”
31. page 273, John Tilley line, generation 12; Winifred Kimball had four spouses of which Michael Shaughnessy was the second, and Richard Alexander Hudnut was the fourth. Winifred’s first husband was Brig. Gen. Edmund Luther Butts (m.1892), Commander of San Francisco’s 30th Infantry at the 2nd Battle of the Marne during WWI, recipient of the Distinguished Service Cross,

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

and author of *Manual of Physical Drill, U.S. Army*. Winifred's third husband was Edgar Sands De Wolfe (m.1907), brother of actress and "interior design inventor" Elsie De Wolfe (aka Lady Mendl). Winifred's marriages should appear as follows:

- (1) Brig. Gen. Edmund Luther Butts
 - (2) Michael Shaughnessy
 - (3) Edgar Sands De Wolfe
 - (4) Richard Alexander Hudnut
32. page 273, John Tilley line, generation 13; "(by 1)" should be replaced with "(by 2)" after fixing the previous error.
33. page 278, William Brewster line, generation 4; "Hepzibah Wadsworth" should be replaced with "Hopestill Wadsworth."
34. page 294, Richard Warren line, generation 11; "Eleanor Gignilliat Trimmier" should be replaced with "Elinor Gasque Trimmier." Elinor named her daughter Joanne Gignilliat Woodward, and her mother was Eleanor Gasque Gignilliat, so it is easy to confuse the names and spellings. Elinor Gasque Trimmier is confirmed by the name on her tombstone. Other records including a social security claim record, her spouse's WWII draft registration, and family obituaries (including her own) support the spelling of Elinor. In addition to Gasque being her middle name as well as her mother's, Gasque was also her mother's grandmother's maiden name.
35. page 318, Edward Fuller line, generation 10; "Lorena Sophrenia Olmsted" should be replaced with "Lauria Sophronia Olmsted." Also, she is not the daughter of Samuel Olmsted (III) and Lydia Wellman which invalidates the Mayflower descent of Burt Reynolds.

Lorena Olmsted, daughter of Samuel and Lydia (Wellman) Olmsted, is not the same woman as Lauria Sophronia Olmsted, ancestor of Burt Reynolds. While both women have similar first names, were born in New York, are close in age, and married men named George Wilcox, they are two distinct women.

Lorena Olmsted married George P. Wilcox as his second wife out of three and had several children. Lorena died in 1856 and is buried at West Stockbridge, Massachusetts. Her husband George Wilcox died in 1884 at Great Barrington, Massachusetts and is also buried in West Stockbridge, Massachusetts. This is the family that is mentioned in *Genealogy of the Olmstead Family in America* (pp. 86, 136) which is cited by *MF500* (p. 318).

Burt Reynold's ancestor Lauria Sophronia Olmsted married George W. Wilcox. They had Aaron Demetrius Wilcox (b.c. 1836 in NY), Susan Elizabeth Wilcox (b.c. 1838 in MI), Matilda Sophronia Wilcox (b.c. 1843 in MI), and Ann Eliza Wilcox (b. 1845 in MI). George died in 1847 and his Michigan probate file names his wife and "minor children" who were all under the age of 14 at the time. The widow's name is repeatedly spelled as Lauria in probate records; however, it is also seen as Laura, Sophronia, and L. Sophronia in other records. Lauria Sophronia married Elias D. Fowler sometime before the 1850 federal census in whose household at Aurelius, Michigan, is where she and the kids can be found. Elias D Fowler also appears in George's probate file when an auction of George's property was held at Elias's home where the proceeds would be used for the "support and education" of his minor children. Lauria Sophronia died 04 APR 1877

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

at Eaton Rapids, Michigan and is listed in Michigan death records as Sophronia Fowler. There is no doubt that this couple is Burt's ancestors as they are both named in their daughter Ann Eliza's death certificate. Although the parentage of Lauria Sophronia Olmsted is unknown, she is almost certainly related to Olmsted family that includes Lorena. The given name of Sophronia is not that uncommon a name in the published Olmstead genealogy mentioned above.

Added 11/7/2021

36. page 320, John Tilley line, generations 10 and 11; "Mary Laverne Shaw" should be replaced with "Maria Louise Shaw" and "Seymour Jarvis Hyde" should be replaced with "Seymour Jairus Hyde." Seymour Hyde's middle name spelled Jairus on his tombstone and in a 1917 issue of Musical Courier when his wife was referred to as "Mrs. Seymour Jairus Hyde" (75:13).
37. page 325, William Brewster line, generation 10; incorrectly combines two generations where Julia Ann Hempstead is shown married to her son Nelson Leroy Tiffany. The correct descent beginning with generation 10 should appear as follows:
 - 10. Julia Ann Hempstead = Elisha Thomas Tiffany
 - 11. Nelson Leroy Tiffany = Evaline H. Williams
 - 12. William Stanton Tiffany = Anna Rebecca Stevens
 - 13. Doris Ann Tiffany = Homer George Gere (*see above*)
38. page 344, Edward Fuller line, between generations 5 and 6; possibly missing a generation and might be as follows:
 - 5. Dorothy Lippington = Thomas South
 - 6. Joseph South (b.c.1710) = _____
 - 7. Joseph South (b.c.1735) = Sarah _____ (also see the next error)

MF5G 4, Fuller, (2006), 130, lists Joseph South, son of Thomas and Dorothy (Lippington) South as born circa 1710, while published sources give his birth as circa 1735.

For the descent presented in *MF500* to be true with Joseph being born circa 1710, then Joseph would have been about 25 years senior to his wife Sarah, he would have fathered all his children from his mid-40s to late-60s, and would have lived to be over 100 years old. All possibilities, but unlikely.

For the descent presented in *MF500* to be true with Joseph being born circa 1735, then his mother Dorothy would have been in her 50s when she gave birth to Joseph. She would have been married over 35 years by then with a gap of about 15 years between the birth of the youngest of her other children and Joseph. While this is possible, it also seems unlikely.

It is more probable that two Joseph Souths are involved, a father born circa 1710 and a son circa 1735.

39. page 344, Edward Fuller line, generation 6; "Sarah Gilpin" should be replaced with "Sarah _____." Claims have been made that Sarah is the daughter of Joseph and Mary (Caldwell) Gilpin, but evidence is lacking to support this. A great-great-grandson of Sarah was named Gilpin South, but he is so far removed from Sarah that his naming provides little support. *Colonial and Revolutionary Families of Pennsylvania: Genealogical and Personal Memoirs, Vol. 1* (1911, p.

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

431) includes the family of Joseph and Mary (Caldwell) Gilpin along with their twelve children. Sarah is not listed among them.

Revised 12/27/2022

40. page 352, John Howland line, generation 7; "Mercy Wheeler" should be replaced with "Elizabeth Brownell" (see TAG 82:130-136, especially 134), thus eliminating the line from John Howland through Mercy Wheeler.
41. page 356, William Brewster line, generation 4; "Mary Pickett" should be replaced with "Mercy Pickett." In general, this error list does not include what may be consider inconsequential inconsistencies in names, such as Walcutt versus Walcott, or Mary versus Mercy (see *MF500*, pp. 222, 247, and 462, for an example of Mary versus Mercy Warren, wife of John Bradford), but in this situation it is necessary as Mercy Pickett had a sister named Mary who married Benjamin Shapley.
42. page 356, William Brewster line, between generations 4 and 5; missing a generation and should be as follows:
 - 4. Mercy Pickett = Samuel Fosdick
 - 5. Samuel Fosdick, Jr. = Susanna Turner
 - 6. Ezekiel Fosdick = Abigail Wright
43. page 366, William White line, generation 4; "Joseph Wheeler" should be replaced with "Josiah Wheeler."
44. page 367, William Mullins line, generation 11; Helen A. Brownell was an adopted daughter of Albert Sanford Brownell. Albert Sanford Brownell was the author of a 1916 typed manuscript titled *Brownell Genealogy and History (Vermont branch)*. On page 12 in the entry for his own family, he states the following, "Helen Aline, adopted dau. of Albert Sanford, b. Jan. 1871. m. 1889 Ozro E. Mansur, Santa Ana, Cal., and had seven children." This invalidates the Mayflower descent of James and his son Josh Brolin. The index of Helen's California death record gives her mother's maiden name as Badger possibly providing a clue as to her birth parents.
45. page 369, Francis Cooke line, generation 8; "Uri Finney = Mary Graves" probably should be replaced with "(probably) Abraham Finney, Jr. = _____." Although published sources claim that Uri Finney and Mary E. Graves were the parents of Eli Barnum Finney, there are a number of reasons to believe that Eli is the son of Uri's brother Abraham Finney, Jr.
 - In 1881, a biography of Eli Finney gave his birth as 24 DEC 1827 in Groton, Tompkins County, New York. U.S. federal census records support this birth date. However, multiple census records reveal that Mary Graves was not born until about 1814 or 1815. Mary would have only been about 12 or 13 when Eli was born.
 - The oldest documented child found for Uri Finney and Mary Graves is a son Abraham Finney who was born about SEP 1834 and died two and a half years later 01 MAR 1837. Based on this child being the oldest and Mary Graves's age, it would appear Uri Finney and Mary Graves were married about 1833 when Mary was 18 or 19 years old, a couple of years after Eli was born.
 - The household for Uri Finney's father Abraham Finney, Sr. at Groton, Tompkins County, New York, in the 1830 Federal Census (Abram in census) shows a male in the age range of 20 to 29. Only three sons fit this age range, Ezra, Abraham Jr., and Uri. Both Ezra and Abraham Jr. have their own households in the 1830 census. Only Uri is missing, so he

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

would appear to be the son remaining in his father's household. This would seem to indicate that he was not yet married as no child under 5 appears in the household indicating Eli was not there.

- Uri Finney's household at Groton, Tompkins County, New York, in the 1840 census only has one male child who is listed as under 5. This would be his son Richard Finney. If Eli Finney was Uri's son, he should have showed up in the 10 to 15 column, but there are no other possible sons listed.
 - Although Abraham Finney Jr. has not been found in the 1840 census, his brother Ezra's household had been found. The male children listed in Ezra's household in 1840 would appear to be Everett B. Finney (b. 1828, 10 to 15 column), C. Francis Finney (b. 1832, 5 to 10 column), and Theodore Finney (b. 1838, under 5 column). These three sons of Ezra also appear in the published Finney-Phinney genealogy. This leaves Abraham Finney, Jr. as the probable father of Eli Barnum Finney.
46. page 383, Edward Fuller line, generation 10; "Alfred Carl Fuller, 1885-1971" should be replaced with "Alfred Carl Fuller, 1885-1973."
47. page 383, Edward Fuller line, generation 10; missing spouse. The spouses for Alfred Carl Fuller should be as follows:
- (1) Evelyn Winifred Ells
 - (2) Mary Primrose Felton
48. page 387, William Brewster line, generation 6; according to *MF5G 18, Part 1, Warren, (2004), 171, and MF5G 18, Part 3, Warren, (2001), 90 and 106*, Elizabeth Burgess's parents are not Benjamin Burgess and Priscilla Gatchell, they are Ebenezer Burgess and Mercy Lombard. This invalidates Lee de Forest's MF descent from William Brewster, but it also adds a second descent for him from Richard Warren. The Richard Warren descent that should replace the William Brewster descent is as follows:
- 1. Richard Warren = Elizabeth Walker
 - 2. Nathaniel Warren = Sarah Walker
 - 3. Jane Warren = Benjamin Lombard
 - 4. Mercy Lombard = Ebenezer Burgess
 - 5. Elizabeth Burgess = Samuel Dexter
 - 6. Mary Dexter = Rowland Swift (*see above*)
- MF500* cites *NK2: 43-46* which also contains the error.
49. page 401, James Chilton line, generation 4; "Sarah Latham" should be replaced with "Susanna Latham."
50. page 404, Myles Standish line through Joseph Slocum, generation 9; the numbering for generations 9 through 12 should be 8 through 11 as Joseph Jermain Slocum is the brother of Margaret Olivia Slocum.
51. page 427, William Brewster line, generation 10; "Henry Edwards Huntington, 1850-1827" should be replaced with "Henry Edwards Huntington, 1850-1927."

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

Added 11/7/2021

52. page 440, Francis Cooke line, generation 9; "Enoch Pratt, 1808-1892" should be replaced with "Enoch Pratt, 1808-1896" and "Louisa Martin Hyde" should be replaced with "Maria Louisa Hyde."
53. page 446, Richard Warren line, generation 2; "Jacob Cooke" should be replaced with "John Cooke."
54. page 453, John Tilley line, generation 7; "daughter of Rowland Thacher (and Abigail Crocker)" should be replaced with "daughter of Rowland Thacher (and Hannah Swift)."
55. page 459, (*see beginning of this list*).
56. page 462, Richard Warren line, generation 2; "Nathaniel Warren = Sarah Walker" should be replaced with "Joseph Warren = Priscilla Faunce."
57. page 466, William Bradford line, generations 6 and 7; "Jr." is attached to the wrong William Whiting. These two generations should appear as follows:
 - 5. William Whiting = Anna Raymond
 - 6. William Whiting, Jr. = Anna Mason
58. page 469, James Chilton line, generation 4; "Robert Howard, Jr." should be replaced with "John Howard."

Added 4/25/2021

59. pages 479-480, Frances Cooke line, generation 5; missing a generation, "Daniel Reed (and Ruth White), son of William Reed and Hester/Esther Thompson" should be replaced with "Daniel Reed (and Ruth White), son of William Reed (and Alice Nash), son of William Reed and Hester/Esther Thompson." See *MF5G 12, Cooke (2008), 221-222*.
60. page 483, John Tilley line through Desire Gorham, generation 10; "Sidney Davis Miller" should be replaced with "Sidney Davy Miller." The middle name of Davy appears on his tombstone, his son Sidney Trowbridge Miller's S.A.R. application (#3049), and as his mother's maiden name on his 1904 Michigan death certificate (Reg. No. 1462) although it should be noted that his death was in St. Augustine, Florida.
61. page 483, John Tilley line through Desire Gorham, generation 11; "Lucy Robinson Trumbull" should be replaced with "Lucy Trumbull Robinson." Lucy was the daughter of Henry Cornelius Robinson and Eliza Niles Trumbull.
62. page 485, Stephen Hopkins line, generation 4; "Elizabeth Ripley" should be replaced with "Elizabeth Ridley."
63. page 499, James Chilton line, generation 3; "Israel Winslow" should be replaced with "Isaac Winslow."
64. page 499, James Chilton line, generation 5; "Israel Foster" should be replaced with "Isaac Foster."
65. page 523, Stephen Hopkins line, generation 5; "daughter of Jacob Snow" should be replaced with "daughter of Jabez Snow."
66. page 535, Isaac Allerton line, generation 3; "Abigail Fuller" should be replaced with "Abigail Titus." Abigail's the daughter of John Titus and widow of John Fuller.
67. page 537, Edward Fuller line through Thomas Fuller, generation 5; "daughter of Joseph Rowley (and Martha Parker)" should be replaced with "daughter of Moses Rowley (III) (and Martha Porter)."

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

68. page 539, Richard Warren line, generation 3; "Elizabeth Sprague" should be replaced with "Joanna Sprague."
69. page 542, William Mullins line through Ruth Pabodie, generation 5; "son of William Bradford, Jr. (and Alice Richards)" should be replaced with "son of William Bradford, Jr. (and Mary Wood/Atwood)."
70. page 547, James Chilton line, generation 4; "Sarah Latham" should be replaced by "Susanna Latham."
71. page 551, John Tilley line, generation 5; "James Crocker" should be replaced with "Josiah Crocker."
72. page 551, John Tilley line through Hope Howland, generation 4; "daughter of Stephen Skiffe and Mary Snow" should be replaced with "daughter of Stephen Skiffe and Lydia Snow."
73. page 587, Isaac Allerton line, generation 3; "Remember Maverick" should be replaced with "Rebecca Maverick."
74. page 603, Richard Warren line, generation 9; "1842-1919" should be replaced with "1841-1919."
75. page 605, 610 and 613, Arthur Howland line, generation 1; "= _____" should be replaced with "= Grace." See Caleb Johnson's article "Henry Howland of Fenstanton, Huntingdonshire: Father of Mayflower Passenger John Howland" written for the Pilgrim John Howland Society.
76. page 611 and 612, Arthur Howland line, generation 1; "= _____" should be replaced with "= Margaret." See Caleb Johnson's article "Henry Howland of Fenstanton, Huntingdonshire: Father of Mayflower Passenger John Howland" written for the Pilgrim John Howland Society.
77. page 629, Josiah Winslow line, between generations 8 and 9; missing a generation and should be as follows:
 - 8. Caroline Starr Wolcott = Joseph Nerée Balestier
 - 9. Henry Wolcott Balestier = Anna Beatty Smith
 - 10. Caroline Starr Balestier = [Joseph] Rudyard Kipling
78. page 636, Kenelm Winslow line, generation 2; "Ruth Cole" should be replaced with "Ruth _____." Richard Henry Greene concluded in 1914 that Ruth was not the daughter of Daniel Cole as had been previously claimed. He did not come to any conclusion as to her actual parentage. See *NYGBR* 45:2-8 or *GMB* 1:3:2036.
79. page 636, Kenelm Winslow line, generation 3; "Elizabeth _____" should be replaced with "Elizabeth Tisdale." The 1741 will of Elizabeth's mother Abigail (Andrews) Tisdale mentions her daughter as follows, "I give and bequeath unto my daughter Elizabeth Winslow." (see *Meet the Tisdales: Descendants of John Tisdale of Taunton, Mass. 1634-1980* (1981, p. 30) for a transcription of the will) The marriage record for George Winslow and Elizabeth Tisdale can be found in the Freetown, MA, vital records with the date listed in the marriage register as "about 1727/8."
80. page 637, Kenelm Winslow line, generation 7; "Eliza Antoinette Lenter" should be replaced with "Eliza Antoinette Senter." She was the daughter of Isaac Senter and her marriage record can be found in the Newport, RI, vital extracts.

Corrections to *The Mayflower 500:* *Five Hundred Notable Descendants of the Founding Families of the Mayflower*

81. page 644, royal descent 8; “daughter of William Wheeler (and Esther Gallup)” should be replaced with “daughter of William Wheeler (and Hannah Gallup).” See *MF5G 4*, Fuller (2006), 157, and the *Gallup Genealogy: Gallop, Galloup, Gallupe, Gollop, 2nd edition* (1987), 12.
82. page 686, Stephen Hopkins/Francis Cooke line, between generations 2 and 3; missing a generation, “William Cooke (and Tabitha Hall), son of Jacob Cooke (and Damaris Hopkins)” should be “William Cooke (and Tabitha Hall), son of Jacob Cooke, Jr. (and Lydia Miller), son of Jacob Cooke (and Damaris Hopkins.” See *MF5G 12*, Cooke (2008), 85, 159.
- Added 5/17/2021
83. page 687, George Soule/Richard Warren line, generations 3-5; Mary/Mercy Peterson’s parentage is incorrect. Her descent from George Soule should be replaced with “daughter of Benjamin Peterson (and Hannah Wadsworth), son of John Peterson and Mary Soule.” This will remove the descent from Richard Warren and Elizabeth Walker which is not valid.
84. page 692, Edward Doty line, generation 2; “Elizabeth Wood” should be replaced with “Elizabeth England.” See *MF5G 11*, Hopkins 3 (2000), 4.
85. page 694, Stephen Hopkins line, generation 3; “Mary Williams” should be replaced with “Mary _____.” See *MF5G 6*, Hopkins (2001), 26, for an explanation of why there was probably a second wife named Mary.
86. page 698, George Soule line, generation 2; “Elizabeth Delano” should be “Hester/Esther [prob. Delano].” See *Philip Delano of the “Fortune” 1621 and His Descendants for Four Generations*, pp. 4-5. See also *MF500*, pp. 161, 431.
87. page 699, Edward Fuller line, generation 5; “Eleanor Stetson” should be “Patience Stetson.” See *MF5G 4*, Fuller, (2006), pp. 93-94; *MF5G 18*, Warren, 2 (2011), p. 122.
88. page 755, William Mullins line, generation 7; “see note on page 763” should be “see note on page 762.”
89. page 769, Richard Warren line, generation 4; “Sarah Fleming” should be “Sarah Fearing.” See *MF5G 18*, Part 1, 3rd ed., Warren, (2004)

List of Abbreviated Sources

<i>GMB</i>	<i>The Great Migration Begins: Immigrants to New England 1620-1633</i> (3 vols.)
<i>MD</i>	<i>[The] Mayflower Descendant</i>
<i>MF5G</i>	<i>Mayflower Families through Five Generations</i> (aka the “silver books”)
<i>NK1, NK2</i>	<i>Notable Kin</i> (2 vols.)
<i>NYGBR</i>	<i>The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record</i>
<i>S.A.R.</i>	<i>Sons of the American Revolution</i>